
No. 22-757 
    

IN THE 

Supreme Court of the United States 
_________ 

K.M., individually and  
on behalf of M.M. and S.M., et al., 

 
Petitioners, 

 
against 

 
ERIC L. ADAMS, in his official capacity  

as Mayor of the City of New York, et al., 
 

Respondents. 
___________ 

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS 
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I, Susan Paulson, hereby certify that 1 unbound and 40 copies of the Brief in 
Opposition for respondents Eric L. Adams, David C. Banks, and New York City 

Department of Education were sent via Next Day Service to the U.S. Supreme Court, 
and 3 copies were sent via Next Day Service and e-mail to the following parties listed 
below, this 22nd day of May 2023: 

Rory J. Bellantoni, Esq. 
Counsel of Record for Petitioners 
Brain Injury Rights Group, Ltd. 
300 E. 95th Street, Suite 130  
New York, NY 10128  
(914) 393-3604 
RORY@PABILAW.ORG 

Barbara Dale Underwood, Esq. 
Matthew Grieco, Esq. 
Counsel for Respondent New York State 
Department of Education 
Leticia James, Attorney General of the 
State of New York 
28 Liberty Street 
New York, NY 10005 
(212) 416-8016 
BARBARA.UNDERWOOD@AG.NY.GOV 
MATTHEW.GRIECO@AG.NY.GOV 

  



   
 

Proloy Kumar Das, Esq 
Counsel for Respondents Ashford Board of 
Education, et al. 
Ford Harrison LLP 
City Place II 
185 Asylum Street, Suite 820 
Hartford, CT 06103 
(860) 740-1077 
PDAS@FORDHARRISON.COM 

Jonathan Griffin Brush, Esq 
Counsel for Respondent Austin 
Independent School District 
Rogers, Morris & Grover, LLP 
5718 Westheimer, Suite 1200 
Houston, TX 77057  
(713) 960-6000 
JBRUSH@RMGLLP.COM 

 
Bryce L. Friedman, Esq 
Counsel for Respondents Addison Central 
School District, et al. 
Simpson Thacher & Bartlett LLP 
425 Lexington Ave 
New York, NY 10017 
(212) 455-2235 
BFRIEDMAN@STBLAW.COM 

 
Eric Labes Harrison, Esq 
Counsel for Respondents Middletown 
Township Public Schools, West 
Orange Public Schools, Cherry Hill 
Public Schools and Readington 
Township Public Schools 
Methfessel & Werbel, PC 
2025 Lincoln Highway 
Suite 200 
Edison, NJ 08818  
(732) 248-4200 
HARRISON@METHWERB.COM 

Michael John Scarinci, Esq 
Counsel for Respondent Pennsylvania 
Department of Education 
Pennsylvania Office of Attorney General 
15th Floor, Strawberry Square 
Harrisburg, PA 17120 
(717) 857-2184 
MSCARINCI@ATTORNEYGENERAL.GOV 

 

 
  
All parties required to be served have been served. 
 
 _/s/___________________________ 
 Susan Paulson 
 New York City Law Department 
 100 Church Street 
 New York, New York 10007 
 (212) 356-0821 


